ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director o8t

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
StiD 4535 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

December 29, 1998

Mr. Bob Gardner

C/O Gardner and Associates
701 Fremont Avenue

San L.eandro, CA 94577

RE: Weil Decommission at 701 Fremont Ave., San Leandro, CA
Dear Mr. Gardner:

This office has reviewed the case closure summary for the above referenced site and concurs
that no further action related to the underground tank release is required at this time. Before a
remedial action completion letter is sent, the onsite monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3)
should be decommissioned if they will no longer be monitored. However, | called Mr. Stason |.
Foster of Lowney Associates regarding this issue. He informed me that all of the above
monitoring weils have been destroyed and that he would send me all the related documents in
regard to this issue. Therefor, a closure document regarding the above site is also attached.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6876.
Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ag4535mwdestruction




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Ro# S2C
April 14, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
STID # 4535 : 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Bob Gardner

c/o Gardner and Associates
701 Fremont Avenue

San Leandro, California 94577

RE: Case Closure - S and & Building Supply, 701 Fremont Avenue,
San Leandro, California 94577 '

Dear Mr. Gardner:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Environmental Protection Division has recently received
concurrence from the Regional Water Quality Control Board
regarding this office determination that no further action is
required concerning the removal of two 1,000-gallon gasoline
underground storage tanks, at the above referenced site.

Please be advised that the three groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) at the site must be properly decommissioned
before our Agency will issue the "Remedial Action Completion
Certification" (closure letter) for the subject site.. A report
must be submitted documenting the abandonment of the monitoring
wells. Additionally, you will need to notify thig office 72
hours in advance of the well abandonment field activities.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact
me at (510) 567-6731.

Sincerely,

Kevin Tinsley/ : '
Hazardous. Materials Specialist

c, Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Chief, Environmental Health Division
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCR
Richard Gilardi, Gardner Associates
KT/files




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY Ro82¢
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 4535 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
October 3, 1995 (610) 567-6777

Mr. Bob Gardner

S & S Building Supply
701 Fremont Avenue
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: GROUNDWATER MONITORING SCHEDULE
S & S BUILDING SUPPLY, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Gardner:

This office recently completed a review of the case file for the above referenced San Leandro site
up to and including the Lowney Associates (LA) “Third Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring
Report” dated September 25, 1995. Because analysis of groundwater samples for total
recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TRPg), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) have shown attenuated concentrations in MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3, LA is
seeking approval for a decrease in sampling frequency from quarterly to semi-annnually for these
three monitoring wells. These recommendations are accepted by this office with the
following provisions.

At this time please adhere to a revised semi~annual (1st and 3rd quarters) schedule of well
sampling, monitoring, and report submittal for monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3,
beginning with the first quarter 1996. In addition, Fourth Quarter 1995 Groundwater
Monitoring shall also be performed. Sample analytes shall continue to be total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), and the aromatic compounds benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene
and total xylene isomers (BTEX). Groundwater elevation readings for wells MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3 are to continue on a quarterly basis. Sampling of wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3
| should continue until sampling events have documented reduced levels of TPHg and BTEX

| chemicals in groundwater from these three monitoring wells. At that time LA may recommend

| that the client request site closure from ACHCSA.

I have taken over management of this project from Scott Seery of this office. Please call me at
510/567-6880 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ale Klettke, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist




Mr. Bob Gardner

RE; 701 Fremont Avenue
QOctober 3, 1995

Page 2 of 2

c: George Young, Acting Chief, Hazardous Materials Division --files
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Bridget Baxter, Lowney Associates

405 Clyde Avenue, Mountain View, CA 94043
Gary Hall, Esq., Gary A. Hall & Associates
180 Grand Avenue., Suite 1340, Oakland, CA 94612




ALAMEDA COUNTY -

; HEALTH CARE SERVIC’ DN
AGENCY i, 4

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o
RO 326

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

. PRI IR I (R Y Y ELSW) LI

STID 4535 ALAMEDA COUNTY ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PXWY., #250

January 13, 1995 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
(RINVERATATNAN

Mr. Bob Gardner

S & S Building Supply
701 Fremont Avenue

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT - S & S BUILDING SUPPLY, 701
FREMONT AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Gardner;:

This office is in receipt and has completed review of the
December 20, 1994 Lowney Assoclates (LA) Soil and Ground water
Quality Reconnaissance report, as issued under LA cover dated
January 10, 1995. The cited report documents the advancement of
four soil borings, three of which were subsequently converted
into ground water monitoring wells.

Detectable fuel hydrocarbon contamination was identified in soil
sampled from all borings at depths between approximately 10 to
15.5 feet below grade (BG), most significantly identified in the
soil interval of 15 - 15.5 feet BG in MW-1. These
concentrations, however, appear related to capillary action
associated with shallow ground water reportedly encountered at
approximately 15 to 18 feet BG.

Ground water samples collected from each of the completed wells
were impacted by fuel hydrocarbons. Most noteworthy of these
samples was that which was collected from well MW-1.

At this time please adhere to a quarterly schedule for ground
water sampling and elevation monitoring, and reporting. Target
analytes for the ensuing events shall remain the same as with the
initial investigation, namely, TPH-G and BTEX. Your attention is
directed to the September 1, 1993 correspondence from this office
{copy attached) which outlines the appropriate elements for the
subsequent guarterly reports.

Additionally, in review of the December 20, 1994 LA report, it
appears that surveyed well and ground water elevations were not
reported relative to mean sea level (MSL) as had been reguested
previously. Please have your consultant complete this task so
that future data may be presented in the preferred format.

Please contact me at 510/567-6783 should you have any questions.




Mr. Bob Gardner

RE: 701 Fremont Avenue, San Leandro
January 13, 1995

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

-—_
gsgf//o. Seéry, CHMM

Génior Hazardous Materials Specialist

attachment

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Cffice
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Bridget Baxter, Lowney Assocliates
405 Clyde Avenue, Mtn. View, CA 94043
Gary Hall, Esg., Gary A. Hall & Asgsociates
180 Grand Ave., Ste. 1340
Oakland, CA 94612

ROB26




' ALAMEDA COUNTY . TRIN .

‘ HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY :
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directo 8

R0326

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID 4535 | DIV. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

October 18, 1994

Ms. Bridget Baxter
Lowney Associates

405 Clyde Avenue
Mountain View, CA 94043

RE: S & S BUILDING SUPPLY, 701 FREMONT AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Ms. Baxter:

This office is in receipt and has completed review of the October
12, 1994 Lowney Associates (LA) addendum to the July 27, 1994 LA
work plan for the preliminary assessment of soil and ground water
quality at the referenced San Leandro facility. This work plan,
as amended, has been approved for this phase of work at this
site. '

Please contact this office and submit a copy of the project
Health and Safety Plan prior to initiation of field work at the
site. I may be reached at 510/567-6783, or -6700.

Sincerely, . ,

t£ 0. Sfery, CHMM
Benibr Hazgidous Materials Specialist

ccC: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Robert Gardner, S&S Building Supply
Gary Hall, Esg., Gary A. Hall & Associates
180 Grand Ave., Ste. 1340
Oakland, CA 94612




DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

ALAMEDA COUNTY () . Py
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (i)

KO826

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
STID 4535 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320
August 23, 199%4

Ms. Bridget Baxter
Lowney Associates

405 Clyde Avenue
Mountain View, CA 94043

RE: S & S BUILDING SUPPLY, 701 FREMONT AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO
Dear Mg. Baxter:

This office is in receipt and has completed review of the July
27, 1994 Lowney Associates (LA) work plan for the preliminary
assessment of soll and ground water gquality at the referenced San
Leandro facility. As we discussed by phone vesterday, a few
elements of the LA work plan require the submittal of additional
information or modification of scope prior to its acceptance, as
follows:

1) During boring advancement, scoil samples should also be
collected at any gignificant changes in lithology or where
apparent contamination is encountered, in addition to those
sampleg collected at 5 foot depth intervalsg, as proposed.

2} Discuss well construction specifications in more detail,
i.e., casing type, expected screen length and interval,
filter pack and screen slot gpecifications including
rational for their selection, type of seal, etc. Present a
schematic well construction diagram.

3) Wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark to the
accuracy of 0.01 foot, with elevations converted to
elevations relative to mean sea level (MSL).

4) Provide a map showing proposed boring and well locationg.

5) Present a sampling QA/QC plan.

6) Present a project Site Safety Plan.

7) Although we have not received any documentation to support
the completion of this work, Paradiso Construction proposed

in 1989 to vertically overexcavate the subject tank pit
until one of the following limits was met:

i) ground water was encountered, or




Ms. Bridget Baxter

RE: 701 Fremont Avenue, San Leandro
August 23, 19%4

Page 2 of 2

ii) a depth of 20 feet was achieved, or
iii) the limit of contamination was reached.

Horizontal limits were to be determined through use of a
field OVM meter. Confirmatory samples were to have been
collected at the excavations limits.

We are assuming that the excavation did occur, and that
upon reaching shallow ground water (likely < 20 feet below
grade), the excavation was stopped. With this assumption
in mind, therefore, the viability of advancing a borehole
through the backfilled tank pit is likely limited solely to
a verification of the depth of this excavation.

Therefore, we recommend that as an adjunct to, or
replacement of, the boring proposed for the tank pit, that
a suitable number of soil boring be emplaced around the
subject tank pit in order to better define the limits of
soil contamination.

8) All soil samples collected from borings advanced within
approximately 10 feet of the subject tank pit are to be
analyzed for the appropriate target compounds. Soil
samples collected from more distant borings may be field

.~ screened (i.e., OVM) to determine which are to be submitted
for laboratory analyses.

Please provide an addendum to the July 27 work plan which
addresses the aforementioned issues. Should you have any
questions, please feel free to call me at 510/567-6783.

Sincerel,(”)
v

5kt 0. Seery, CHMM
fior Ha ardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Agsistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Robert Gardner, S&S Building Supply
Gary Hall, Esqg., Gary A. Hall & Associates
180 Grand Ave., Ste. 1340
Oakland, CA 94612
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY RO826
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
(Second mailing) DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Conlro! Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

ID 45 UST Local Oversight Program
STID 35 80 Swan Way, BRm 200
Oakland, CA 24621

(510} 271-4530

May 31, 1994

Mr. Bob Gardner
Gardner and Associates
701 Fremont Avenue

San Leandro, CA 94577

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: S & S BUILDING SUPPLY, 701 FREMONT AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO -
SOIL AND WATER INVESTIGATION

Dear Mr. Gardner:

Your attention is directed towards the September 1, 1993
correspondence from this office (copy attached) in which you were
requested to submit a preliminary site assessment (PSA) work plan
for the assessment of soil and ground water pollution at your
site. This PSA work plan request was mandated as a conseguence
of a confirmed fuel release at the referenced site as documented
during the June (?) 1989 closure of two (2) underground storage
tanks (UST). The PSA work plan was due for submittal on October
18, 1993.

On October 12, 1993, you called to request an extension to the
due date for submittal of the PSA work plan. An extension to
November 19, 1993 was granted. As of this writing, no further
contact has been initiated by you or your representatives, and no
PSA work plan has been submitted.

At this time, you have 30 days, or by the close of business on
June 30, 1994, to submit a viable PSA work plan.

Failure to comply with this final request will result in your
case being referred to the Alameda County District Attorney’s
Office for enforcement action. Please be advised that Section
25299 (b) of the California Health and Safety Code provides upon
conviction for civil penalties of not less than $500, and up to
$5000, per day per violation.




Mr. Bob Gardner

RE: 701 Fremont Avenue, San Leandro
May 31, 1994

Page 2 of 2

S

Slncerely, ”5“

gzoté 0. Seery, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Please i;}l me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.

attached

ce: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R0O82G

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

STID 4535 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 SHwan Way, Bim 200
Oakiand, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

May 23, 1994

Mr. Bob Gardner
Gardner and Associates
701 Fremont Avenue

BR&Gxgn -+ CA 94577
AL R EARDRE

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: 8 & S BUILDING SUPPLY, 701 FREMONT AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO -
SOIL AND WATER INVESTIGATION

Dear Mr. Gardner:

Your attention is directed towards the September 1, 1993
correspondence from this office (copy attached) in which you were
requested to submit a preliminary site assessment (PSA) work plan
for the assessment of soil and ground water pollution at your
site. This PSA work plan request was mandated as a conseguence
of a confirmed fuel release at the referenced site as documented
during the June (?) 1989 closure of two (2) underground storage
tanks (UST). The PSA work plan was due for submittal on October
18, 1993.

On October 12, 1993, you called to request an extension to the
due date for submittal of the PSA work plan. An extension to
November 19, 1993 was granted. As of this writing, no further
contact has been initiated by you or your representatives, and no
PSA work plan has been submitted.

At this time, you have 30 days, or by the close of business on
June 22, 1994, to submit a viable P8A work plan.

Failure to comply with this final request will result in your
case being referred to the Alameda County District Attorney’s
Office for enforcement action. Please be advised that Section
25299 (b) of the California Health and Safety Code provides upon
conviction for civil penalties of not less than $500, and up to
$5000, per day per violation.




Mr. Bob Gardner

RE: 701 Fremont Avenue, San Leandro
May 23, 1954

Page 2 of 2

Please call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.

Sincereli///

o e g 7
ggpﬁﬁ/gfaSee y, CHMM
nioé Hafardous Materials Specialist

attached

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
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ALATEDA COUNTY o _ ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2
AGENCY R0&2¢
OAVID 4 KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
‘ STID 4535 ‘ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resourcaes Controi Beard
. Division of Clean Water Pregrams
| September 1, 1993 : ' UST Local Qversight Program
| : 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 948621
| Bob Gardner (510) 271-4530
Gardner and Associated
701 Fremont Avenue
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: S & S BUILDING SUPPLY, 701 FREMONT AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO -
SOIL AND WATER INVESTIGATION

Dear Mr. Gardner:

| This office has completed review of the leaking underground

| storage tank (UST) case history for the subject site. This task
included our review of the November 10, 1989 Paradiso
Construction Company UST report documenting the overexcavation of
the former UST pit. As stated in the August 10, 1993

| correspondence from this office, noteworthy environmental impact

| was observed during UST closure, as described below.

|

\

Soil analytical data submitted following the June (?) 1989
closure of two (2) USTs at this site confirmed an unauthorized
release of fuel hydrocarbons had occurred. Soil samples
| collected from below the northern-most tank exhibited between
| 2300 and 7600 mg/kg of total petroleum hydrocarbons characterized
\ as gasoline. Subsequent to UST closure, the UST pit was
| overexcavated. However, no documentation of post-excavation, in-
situ soil sample results have been provided.
|
\

The San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) requires additional investigations to be performed where
a confirmed release from an UST has been identified. Such
investigations are in the form of a Preliminary S8ite Assessment,
or PSA. The information gathered by the PSA is used to determine
the extent of any environmental impact resulting from the
release, and an appropriate course of action to remediate the
site, if required. A PSA must be conducted accordance with the
State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Leaking Underground

Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual, San Francisco Bay RWQCB Staff

Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks, and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of

}
\
|
|
|
Regulations (CCR).
|
\
|

A PS8A must be performed at this site. In order to proceed with a
PSA, please contract with a qualified environmental consultant.
Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit the PSA
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‘Mr. Bob Gardner

RE: 701 Fremont Avehue
September 1, 1993

Page 2 of 3

workplan for review which outlines planned activities pertinent
to meeting the criteria described in the referenced guidance
documents. These criteria are broadly outlined in the attached
Appendix A from the RWQCB.

The Department, through an agreement with the RWQCB, will oversee
the assessment and remediation of your site as the lead agency.
Oour oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well
drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in :
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined following the completion of the initial
assessment that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

The PSA work plan is due within 45 days of the date of this
letter, or by October 18, 1993. Work should commence no later
than 30 days following work plan approval.

A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of
field activities associated with this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted gquarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off."

The referenced initial and gquarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and include, among other elements,
the following:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated reporting period: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data),
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etec,

o Status of ground water contamination and characterization
o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing

gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
- for each target compound, geologic cross sections,| etc.

o Recommendations for additional work
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Mr. Bob Gardner

RE: 701 Fremont Avenue
September 1, 1993

Page 3 of 3

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-registered geologist or civil engineer with the
appropriate environmental background. Please include a statement
of qualifications for each lead professional involved with this
proiect.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b).
Failure to respond may result in the referral of this case to the
RWQCB for enforcement action.

As we discussed today by phone, please also find attached
information describing the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund,
or SB2004 Fund. By calling the SWRCB at the Sacramento number(s)
listed on the attached flier, SWRCB staff will send you an
application to apply for the fund. Best of luck!

Please feel free to call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any
questions.

Sinceﬁi}yf jé;ﬁjjy
—

A

’ 0,/ geery, CHMM

“sérfior Hazardous Materials Specialist

attachments

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldln, San Leandro Fire Department
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY l ‘ I 2 Ab \orowle
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KFARS Agency D;rector

2ot 2l

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRFCTO

DERPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Siate Water Resources Centrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

STID 4535 UST Local Qversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakiand, CA 94621

August 10, 1993 {610) 271-4530

Bob Gardner

Gardner & Assoclates
701 Fremont Avenue

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: S & S BUILDING SUPPLY, 701 FREMONT AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO -
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LEAK AND ASSESSMENT FILE

Dear Mr. Gardner:

This office is currently reviewing the underground storage tank
(UST) leak and assessment file for the referenced site. The
information presently available in this file appears incomplete.
Absent are any reports documenting environmental work occurring
at the site since submittal of the November 10, 1989 Paradiso
Construction Company report following overexcavation of the UST
pit. Noteworthy environmental impact was observed during UST
closure, requiring additional soil and ground water assessments
to be performed consistent with Chapter 16 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations.

Please submit all documents relating to activities occurring at
the site since November 1989. These documents are due within the
next 30 days. Please be advised that this letter constitutes an
official request for technical reports pursuant to California
Water Code Section 13267(b).

You may contact me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.
Thank you in advance for your timely attention to this matter.

Sincerely, //f“
-

Py a

Scott 0. Seery, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
files




ALAMEDA COUNTY “.‘! l

HEALTH CARE SERVICES RO82¢

AGENCY
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

STID 4538 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 20¢
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

July 30, 1993

Bob Gardner

Gardner & Associates
3873 Piedmont Avenue
Oakland, CA 94133

RE: S & S BUILDING SUPPLY, 701 FREMONT AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO -
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LEAK AND ASSESSMENT FILE

Dear Mr. Gardner:

This office is currently reviewing the underground storage tank
(UST) .leak and assessment file for the referenced site. The
information presently available in this file appears incomplete.
Absent are any reports documenting environmental work occurring
at the site since submittal of the November 10, 1989 Paradiso
Construction Company report following overexcavation of the UST
pit. Noteworthy environmental impact was observed during UST
closure, requiring additional soil and ground water assessments
to be performed, consistent with Chapter 16 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations.

Please submit all documents relating to activities occurring at
the site since November 1989. These documents are due within the
next 30 days. Please be advised that this letter constitutes an
official request for technical reports pursuant to California
Water Code Section 13267(b).

You may contact me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.
Thank you in advance for your timely attention teo this matter.

Sincerelys”

Scett 0. Seéry, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
. files




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Aoy

AGENCY ' |
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor , ROSZG

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 84621

(415}

August 17, 1989

Mr. Anthony Miller
Environmental Coordinator
Paradiso Construction
P.O. Box 6397

8220 "G" Street

Oakland, CA 94603

RE: S&8 Building Supply, 701 Fremont Ave., San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Miller:

Your clean-up proposal for the above site and it's addendum dated
July 12, 1989, has been accepted. Please send us copies of all
laboratory reports and manifest.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Sr. Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271~4320.

Sincerely,

L sl

Z%vaRafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:LS:mnc

¢¢: San Leandro Fire Dept.
6il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Regional Water Quality Control Board
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Larry Seto, Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Files






